transfer of the promised property or service exceeds one year, the transaction

price is adjusted for the effects of a financing component, if significant.

 Presentation of contract assets and contract liabilities
Reclassifications were made at 1 January 2018 to be consistent with the

terminology used under HKFRS 15:

• Contract assets in relation to amounts due from customers for contract

work under the Group’s construction activities were previously presented

within trade and other receivables.

• Contract liabilities for progress billings recognised in relation to property

development activities were previously presented as pre-sales deposits.

China Overseas Land & Investment Ltd. Interim Report 201898

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

2. Application of New and Revised HKFRSs (Continued)

 HKFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

(a) The effects of the adoption of HKFRS 15 on the consolidated statement

of financial position at 1 January 2018 are as follows:

At 1 January 2018
As

previously
stated

Reclassifica-
tion under
HKFRS 15

Adjustments
under

HKFRS 15 Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

Interests in associates 8,232,345 – 201,789 8,434,134
Deferred tax assets 4,902,484 – (326,353) 4,576,131
Stock of properties 335,541,563 – 16,657,747 352,199,310
Trade and other receivables 14,300,567 (487,295) (3,834,750) 9,978,522
Deposits and prepayments 7,240,012 – 29,139 7,269,151
Contract assets – 487,295 146,373 633,668
Tax prepaid 4,089,095 – 247,069 4,336,164
Trade and other payables 51,826,299 – (1,906,236) 49,920,063
Pre-sales deposits 77,857,359 (73,089,843) (4,767,516) –

Contract liabilities – 73,089,843 28,546,858 101,636,701
Tax liabilities 29,741,619 – (4,578,842) 25,162,777
Deferred tax liabilities 13,704,348 – 682,695 14,387,043
Translation reserve (2,548,848) – (176,433) (2,725,281)
Retained profits 181,830,845 – (4,526,697) 177,304,148
Non-controlling interests 7,849,143 – (152,814) 7,696,329

China Overseas Land & Investment Ltd. Interim Report 2018 99

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

2. Application of New and Revised HKFRSs (Continued)

The Group has not early adopted the following new and revised standards or

amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective:

HKFRS 16 Leases1

Annual Improvement Project Annual Improvements 2015–2017 Cycle1

Amendments to HKFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative
Comparison1

Amendments to HKAS 19 Employee Benefits1

Amendments to HKAS 28 Long-term Interests in Associates and
Joint Ventures1

HK (IFRIC) – Int 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax1